(0/20/15 (R-2016-140)# 103

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 310025

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE OCT 2 8 2015

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO APPROVING SETTLEMENT OF DEREK SHUBIN AND STEVEN COGLE

WHEREAS, on February 6, 2015, Plaintiffs Derek Shubin and Steven Cogle filed suit against the City of San Diego [City] and former Parking Enforcement Officer Anibal Solis alleging personal injuries arising from an incident which occurred on April 9, 2014. The suit is entitled *Derek Shubin and Steven Cogle v. City of San Diego and Anibal Solis*, Case No. USDC 15cv0252 JAH (BLM);

WHEREAS, in Closed Session on September 15, 2015, the City Council, by the following votes:

Yeas, District(s) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, and 8; Nays, None; and Absent, District(s) 9; approved the Settlement Agreement; and

WHEREAS, the City Council in closed session on September 15, 2015, authorized settlement of the litigation for an amount consistent with the amounts set forth below and pursuant to such other terms more fully set forth in the Settlement Agreement; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of San Diego, that the Council authorizes:

1. The Mayor or his designee to pay the sum of \$86,450 from the Public Liability Fund 720045, in settlement of each and every claim for damages, interest, costs, and fees of any type, including attorney fees, against City of San Diego, its agents and employees, Anibal Solis

arising from the personal injury claims of Derek Shubin and Steven Cogle, United States District Court Case No. 15cv0252 JAH (BLM).

- 2. The Chief Financial Officer to expend \$86,450.00 from the Public Liability Fund #720045, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer first furnishing one or more certificates certifying that the funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.
- 3. The Comptroller to issue a check in the amounts of: \$86,450 made payable to the "Gilleon Law Firm Trust Account."

APPR	ROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attor.	ney
Ву	10 Min	
Dy	Keith Phillips	
	Deputy City Attorney	
KP:m		
Octob	per 7, 2015	
Or.De	ept:045	
CC N	o. 3000008247	
Doc.	No.: 1102409	
I certi meeti	fy that the foregoing Resolution was passed ng of	d by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this
Appro	oved:	ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk By Deputy City Cerk KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor
Vetoe	ed: (date)	KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego COMPTROLLER'S CERTIFICATE

		CERTIFICATE OF UNALLOTTED BALANCE				CRIGINATING C	CC 300008247		
Į	I HEREB'	Y CERTIFY that	the money req	uired for the allotm	nent of funds	for the pu	rpose set forth in		olution is available i
				Treasury, and is o					
Amou	nt:								
Purpo	se:								
			are the second s						
Date:		,	······································				Ву:	COMPTROLLER'S	DEPARTMENT
					ACCOUNTING DATA	1			
Dec.	Tive	Evended Deversions	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Business Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
ltem	Fund	Funded Program	miernai Ordei	I diletional Area	GIL ACCOUNT	ruca	COSt Center	HDS	Original / Gridan
								TOTAL AMOU	
confor contra to the	rmity with act, that so credit of t	the requirement ufficient moneys the appropriation	s of the Charte to meet the ob a from which the	r of the City of San ligations of said co e same are to be d to the credit of sai	Diego, that and the contract are act are act are act are act are act are act and the contract are appropriated.	sufficient n tually in the at the said	noneys have been e Treasury, or are money now actua	appropriated for anticipated to cor lly in the Treasury	eby further certify, in the purpose of said ne into the Treasury r, together with the
Not to	Exceed:			\$86,450.0	00			····	
Vendor: Gilleon Law Firm Trust Accoun									
Purpos	se:	USD Court Case	No. 15cv052 J/	AH (BLM)					
Date:		October 6, 2015 By: Holly Hernandez COMPTROLLER'S DEPARTMENT							
Date.								COMPTROLLER'S	DEPARTMENT
Doc.	T	1			ACCOUNTING DAT	Business			
ltem	Fund	Funded Program	Internal Order	Functional Area	G/L Account	Area	Cost Center	WBS	Original Amount
01	720045			OTHR-00000000-GC	512006	1515	1515000011		\$86,450.00
						\vdash			
								TOTAL AMOU	NT \$86,450.00
								TOTAL AMOU!	\$1 380,430.00

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

	FUND OVERRIDE	
C	3000008247	

Passed by the Council of The City of San Diego on _		OCT 20	2015 , by	, by the following vote:	
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused	
Sherri Lightner	7				
Lorie Zapf	$\not \!$				
Todd Gloria	$ ot \hspace{-1em} \not \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! \! $				
Myrtle Cole	⊉				
Mark Kersey	$ ot\!\!\!\!/$				
Chris Cate	Ď				
Scott Sherman	Ø				
David Alvarez	$ ot \hspace{-1em} \not \square$				
Marti Emerald	Ø				
				AULCONER San Diego, California.	
(Seal)		City By	ELIZABETH Clerk of The City	S. MALAND of San Diego, California. Deputy	
		Office of	the City Clerk, Sa	n Diego, California	

Resolution Number R- 310025